(i) Disclosures in respect of transactions with identified related parties are given only for such period during which such relationships existed.

(ii) Transport, Travelling and Motor Car Expenses include ̀  0.45 lakh(Previous Year  Nil) for Directors Travelling.

(iii) All outstanding balances pertaining to loans and security deposits with related parties are at fair value.

(iv) As the amount for gratuity and Leave encashment are provided on acturial basis for the company as a whole, the amount pertaining to the
KMP and relatives of KMP are not included in their remuneration.

(v)  Transactions with Related parties are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arms’ length transactions. .

`

THE MOTOR & GENERAL FINANCE LIMITED MGF

95

36.1.2. PRICE RISK - SENSITIVITY TO RISK

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in equity index where investments of the Company are
listed.  The impact on the company profit before tax is due to changes in the BSE Index.

(All amounts ` in lakhs unless stated otherwise)

PARTICULARS   IMPACT ON PROFIT AFTER TAX   IMPACT ON OTHER COMPONENTS
   OF EQUITY AFTER TAX

 As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021  As at March 31, 2022 As at  March 31, 2021

BSE Index  Increase by 5% 36.44   32.45   -   0.14

BSE Index  Decrease by 5%   (36.44)   (32.45)   -   (0.14)

36.1.3. INTEREST RATE RISK - POTENTIAL IMPACT OF RISK & MANAGEMENT POLICY

The Company is mainly exposed to the interest rate risk due to its investment in term deposits with banks. The Company invests in term
deposits for a period of up to one year. Considering the short-term nature, there is no significant interest rate risk pertaining to these deposits.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations

[…]

36.1.1.PRICE RISK - POTENTIAL IMPACT OF RISK & MANAGEMENT POLICY

The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in Equity Shares & Mutual Funds. The price risk arises due to uncertainties
about the future market values of these investments.

The Company has laid policies and guidelines which it adheres to in order to minimise price risk arising from investments in Equity Shares & Mutual
Funds.

The majority of investments of the Company are publicly traded and listed in BSE Index. Carrying amounts of the Company’s investment in Equity
Shares at the end of the reporting period are given in Note No. 5.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

THE MOTOR & GENERAL FINANCE LIMITED MGF

95

36.1.2. PRICE RISK - SENSITIVITY TO RISK

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in equity index where investments of the Company are
listed.  The impact on the company profit before tax is due to changes in the BSE Index.

(All amounts ` in lakhs unless stated otherwise)

PARTICULARS   IMPACT ON PROFIT AFTER TAX   IMPACT ON OTHER COMPONENTS
   OF EQUITY AFTER TAX

 As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021  As at March 31, 2022 As at  March 31, 2021

BSE Index  Increase by 5% 36.44   32.45   -   0.14

BSE Index  Decrease by 5%   (36.44)   (32.45)   -   (0.14)

36.1.3. INTEREST RATE RISK - POTENTIAL IMPACT OF RISK & MANAGEMENT POLICY

The Company is mainly exposed to the interest rate risk due to its investment in term deposits with banks. The Company invests in term
deposits for a period of up to one year. Considering the short-term nature, there is no significant interest rate risk pertaining to these deposits.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations